

Case no. SC89224

In the Matter of the Care and Treatment of
John R. Van Orden,

Appellant,

v.

State of Missouri,

Respondent.

Appeal to the Supreme Court of Missouri
From the Circuit Court of Webster County
The Honorable Kenneth Thompson

Brief of Respondent, The State of Missouri

JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON
Attorney General
ALANA M. BARRAGÁN-SCOTT
Senior Counsel for Special
Litigation
Missouri Bar No. 38104

Post Office Box 899
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102
Phone: (573) 751-3321
Facsimile: (573) 751-8796
alana.barragan-scott@ago.mo.gov

Attorneys for Respondent,
The State of Missouri

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	3
Jurisdictional Statement	9
Statement of Facts	10
I. Procedural History.....	10
II. The evidence.....	11
A. Mr. Van Orden’s history.	11
B. The expert testimony.....	14
III. The jury instructions.....	19
Argument	20
I. The jury was appropriately instructed to apply a “clear and convincing” evidentiary standard. Assuming that Mr. Van Orden has preserved his constitutional challenge to this standard, this standard comports with due process. (Responds to Appellant’s Point I.)	21
A. The claim is waived.....	22
B. Standard of review.	22
C. The clear and convincing standard is appropriate in civil commitment cases, including sexually violent predator cases.	22
II. The State complied with the statutory procedure for filing the petition for commitment, and the probate court properly	

interpreted the statute and denied Mr. Van Orden’s motion to dismiss. (Responds to Appellant’s Point II).....	31
III. The probate court did not abuse its discretion in refusing to give unnecessary and confusing definitional instructions. (Responds to Appellant’s Point III.)	36
IV. The trial court did not abuse its discretion in allowing the State’s expert evidence regarding Mr. Van Orden’s results on an actuarial measure (Responds to Appellant's Point IV).....	43
Conclusion	45
Certification of Service and of Compliance with	
Rule 84.06(b) and (c)	46
Appendix	47
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S 418 (1979)	App. 1 - App. 12

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979).....	23, 26, 27, 28
<i>Brenneke v. Dep’t of Mo., Veterans of Foreign Wars of United States of America</i> , 984 S.W.2d 134 (Mo. App. W.D. 1999).....	22
<i>Brown v. Brown</i> , 152 S.W.2d 911 (Mo. App. W.D. 2005).....	40
<i>Chaunt v. U.S.</i> , 364 U.S. 350 (1960).....	27
<i>Cheek v. Weiss</i> , 615 S.W.2d 453 (Mo. App. E.D. 1981)	36, 39
<i>Chrisler v. Holiday Valley, Inc.</i> , 580 S.W.2d 309 (Mo. App. E.D. 1979)	37
<i>DeClue ex rel. DeClue v. Murrell</i> , 717 S.W.2d 237 (Mo. App. W.D. 1986).....	37
<i>Doyle v. St. Louis-San Francisco Ry.</i> , 571 S.W.2d 717 (Mo. App. E.D. 1978)	36, 39
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1982)	23, 26
<i>Genie & Co., Inc. v. Comptroller of the Treasury</i> , 668 A.2d 1013 (M.D. Ct. Spec. App. 1995)	39
<i>Grissum v. Reesman</i> , 505 S.W.2d 81 (Mo. 1974).....	40, 41
<i>Huff v. Union Electric Co.</i> , 598 S.W.2d 503 (Mo. App. E.D. 1980)	37
<i>In re Estate of Casey</i> , 507 N.E.2d 962 (Ill. Ct. App. 1987)	38
<i>In re R.W.</i> , 755 N.E.2d 602 (Ill. Ct. App. 2002)	38
<i>In re. the Marriage of A.S.A.</i> , 931 S.W.2d 218 (Mo. App. S.D. 1996).....	41
<i>In the Interest of C.W.</i> , 211 S.W.3d 93 (Mo. 2007) (en banc)	35
<i>In the Matter of the Care and Treatment of Barlow v. State</i> , 114 S.W.3d 328 (Mo. App.	

W.D. 2003).....	34
<i>In the Matter of the Care and Treatment of Bernat v. State</i> , 194 S.W.3d 863 (Mo. 2007) (en banc).....	44
<i>In the Matter of the Care and Treatment of Elliott v. State</i> , 215 S.W.3d 88 (Mo. 2007)(en banc).....	28, 44
<i>In the Matter of the Care and Treatment of Gibson v. State</i> , 168 S.W.3d 72 (Mo. App. S.D. 2004)	28
<i>In the Matter of the Care and Treatment of Lewis v. State</i> , 152 S.W.3d 325 (Mo. App. W.D. 2005)	36
<i>In the Matter of the Care and Treatment of Murrell v. State</i> , 215 S.W.3d 96 (Mo. 2007) (en banc).....	22, 43, 44
<i>In the Matter of the Care and Treatment of Norton v. State</i> , 123 S.W.3d 170 (Mo. 2003) (en banc).....	33
<i>In the Matter of the Care and Treatment of Salcedo v. State</i> , 34 S.W.3d 862 (Mo. App. S.D. 2001)	34
<i>In the Matter of the Care and Treatment of Tyson v. State</i> , 2008 WL 1724201 (Mo. April 15, 2008) (en banc)	43
<i>Jamison v. State</i> , 218 S.W.3d 399 (Mo. 2007) (en banc).....	28
<i>Johnson v. Moore</i> , 931 S.W.2d 191 (Mo. App. E.D. 1996).....	22
<i>Kansas v. Crane</i> , 534 U.S. 407 (2002).....	26
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997)	23, 26, 27
<i>Laliberte v. Mead</i> , 628 A.2d 1050 (Maine 1993).....	38

<i>Landers v. Sgouros</i> , 224 S.W.3d 651 (Mo. App. S.D. 2007).....	40
<i>Lee v. Hill</i> , 141 S.W.3d 517 (Mo. App. S.D. 2004).....	41
<i>Lindquist v. Scott Radiological Group</i> , 168 S.W.3d 635 (Mo. App. E.D. 2005)	37
<i>Martha’s Hands, LLC v. Starrs</i> , 208 S.W.3d 309 (Mo. App. E.D. 2006)	22
<i>Moore v. McCutchen</i> , 190 S.W. 350 (Mo. App. Spfld. 1917)	22, 37
<i>Norber v. Marcotte</i> , 134 S.W.3d 651 (Mo. App. E.D. 2004).....	40
<i>Ochoa v. Ochoa</i> , 71 S.W.3d 593 (Mo. banc 2002)	31
<i>Shivae v. Commonwealth of Virginia</i> , 613 S.E.2d 570 (Va. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> 546 U.S. 1134 (2005).....	28
<i>Smith v. Wells</i> , 31 S.W.2d 1014 (Mo. 1930).....	37
<i>St. Charles County v. Olendorff</i> , 234 S.W.3d 492 (Mo. App. E.D. 2007).....	36
<i>Starkins v. Bateman</i> , 724 P.2d 1206 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1986)	38
<i>State Farm Mutual Auto Ins. Co. v. DeCaigney</i> , 927 S.W.2d 907 (Mo. App. W.D. 1996).....	37
<i>State v. Day</i> , 506 S.W.2d 497 (Mo. App. St. L. Dist. 1974).....	37
<i>State v. Goodman</i> , 490 S.W.2d 86 (Mo. 1973)	37
<i>Westerheide v. State of Florida</i> , 831 So.2d 93 (Fla. 2002)	28
<i>Woodby v. INS</i> , 385 U.S. 276 (1966)	27
<i>Wright v. Edison</i> , 619 S.W.2d 797 (Mo. App. E.D. 1981).....	37
 Statutes	
FLA. STAT. § 394.917(1) (2004).....	27
MCKINNEY’S MENTAL HYGIENE LAW § 10.07(d) (2007).....	27

MINN. STAT. § 253B.18, subd. 1(a)(2006)	27
MINN. STAT. § 253B.185, subd. 1 (2006).....	27
MO. REV. STAT. § 490.065.3 (2000).....	43
MO. REV. STAT. § 552.030 (2000).....	14
MO. REV. STAT. § 632.350.2 (2000)	29
MO. REV. STAT. § 632.355.3 (2000).....	29
MO. REV. STAT. § 632.360 (2000)	29
MO. REV. STAT. § 632.480 (2000 and Supp. 2007)	9
MO. REV. STAT. § 632.480 (5)(a)(Supp. 2007)	10
MO. REV. STAT. § 632.480(4) (Supp. 2007).....	10
MO. REV. STAT. § 632.483.1 (1) (Supp. 2007).....	32, 33, 34
MO. REV. STAT. § 632.483.1 (Supp. 2007).....	31, 33, 35
MO. REV. STAT. § 632.495.1 (Supp. 2007).....	21, 42
MO. REV. STAT. § 632.495.2 (Supp. 2007).....	33
MO. REV. STAT. § 632.498 (Supp. 2007)	29
MO. REV. STAT. § 632.501 (Supp. 2007).....	29
N.D. CENT. CODE § 25-03.3-13 (2007)	27
N.J. STAT. ANN. § 30:4-27.32 (2008).....	27
VA. CODE ANN. § 37.2-908(C) (2007).....	27

Other Authorities

WEBSTER’S THIRD NEW INT’L DICTIONARY (1993)	39
---	----

Appendix 54

Rules

Mo. S. Ct. Rule 70.02(b) 36

Mo. S. Ct. Rule 70.02(c)..... 36

Mo. S. Ct. Rule 70.03 22, 36

Mo. S. Ct. Rule 84.13 22
